approve. If an eligible person ceases to be an eligible person, any options held by them will automatically lapse
except if the person ceases to be an eligible person by reason of retirement at age 55 or over after not less than
five years’ service as an employee, permanent disability, or death, in which case options may be exercised within
three months of that event happening and if not exercised in that period options shall lapse. The options issued
under the scheme carry no dividend or voting rights.

The Board decides which employee or director is eligible to receive the options and the number of options.
The Board may, subject to applicable laws, impose any conditions on the exercise of options such as vesting
conditions and performance conditions.

Under the Scheme, the exercise price must be at least the weighted average market price of a Share on the ASX
over the last five trading days preceding the date of the of the relevant offer. The contractual life of each option is
five years or such other time as shareholders approve in a general meeting.

Summaries of options granted

The following table illustrates the number (No.) and weighted average exercise prices (WAEP) of, and movements
in, share options issued during the year:

2014
No.

2014
WAEP

2013
No.

2013

WAEP

Outstanding at beginning of year 24,600,000 $0.575 24,600,000 $0.58

Granted during the year1 - - - -

Lapsed during the year - - - -

Exercised during the year2 - - - -

Outstanding at end of year 24,600,000 $0.575 24,600,000 $0.5753

Exercisable at end of year 24,600,000 $0.575 24,600,000 $0.5753

1.	 No options were issued for both financial years

2.	 No options were exercised in both financial years.

3.	 Change to option’s exercise price is pursuant to Section 6.22 of the ASX Listing Rules.

62

The outstanding balances as at 30 June 2014 are represented by:

Grant date Exercise date Expiry date Exercise price Number

21 November 2011 21 November 2011 22 November 2015 $0.575 21,500,000

21 November 2011 21 November 2011 04 January 2016 $0.575 700,000

11 January 2012 11 January 2012 22 February 2016 $0.575 1,400,000

12 March 2012 12 March 2012 22 March 2016 $0.575 1,000,000

Total 24,600,000